or any future date. The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group does
not purport to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged
Group should be read in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as
set out in the published annual report of the Group and the financial information of the Target
Group as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, and other financial information included
elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

Consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of the

Group as at
31 December 2015

Consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Target
Group as at

31 December 2015

Pro forma
consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of the

Enlarged Group
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 3a Note 3b

Non-current assets
Investment properties – 1,944 1,944
Property, plant and equipment 223,773 125,156 348,929
Leased prepayments 23,574 27,717 51,291
Other investment 2,600 – 2,600
Investment in an associate 636,659 – (636,659) –
Prepayment for equity

investment 62,458 – (62,458) –
Goodwill – – 591,949 591,949
Trade and other receivables – 1,521 1,521
Deferred tax assets 8,639 1,284 9,923

957,703 157,622 1,008,157
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Inventories 71,014 129,250 200,264
Trade and other receivables 399,187 97,395 496,582
Cash and cash equivalents 489,987 103,165 (6,903) (1,210) 585,039
Current tax recoverable – 909 909

960,188 330,719 1,282,794
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 201,235 105,059 306,294
Loans and borrowings – 150,000 150,000
Deferred income 436 635 1,071
Current tax payables 27,679 – 27,679

229,350 255,694 485,044
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net current assets 730,838 75,025 797,750
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,688,541 232,647 1,805,907

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables – 3,430 3,430
Deferred income 11,582 5,680 17,262
Deferred tax liabilities 40,204 – 40,204

51,786 9,110 60,896
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net Assets 1,636,755 223,537 1,745,011

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

3. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

a. Pursuant to the terms of the Fourth Round Equity Transfer Agreement, the consideration for the
Proposed Acquisition is RMB69,361,000 through cash payment. As at 31 December 2015,
RMB62,458,000 has been paid by the Group as advance payment to the vendor and recognised as
prepayments for equity investment. The remaining consideration of RMB6,903,000 is payable upon